

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRLMP. 4660/2015 in Criminal Appeal

No(s).

2218/2009

RACHHPAL KAUR &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(for bail and office report)

Date : 24/04/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Harpreet S. Sandhu, Adv.

Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Puri, Adv.

Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The application (CRLMP. 4660/2015) for bail is made with  
the prayer as follows:

- "a. grant bail to the Appellant No.1 (Rachhpal Kaur) to the satisfaction of the Special Judge, Jalandhar in Session Case No.RBT-157 of 2000; and  
n. pass such other or further orders as this

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Om Parkash Sharma

Date: 2015.04.25

12:28:04 IST  
Reason:

Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in

the facts and circumstances of the case and

in the interest of justice."

2

The Appellant No.1 (Raachhpal Kaur) has been found guilty for the offence punishable under Section 302 of the Indian Penal Code concurrently by the Sessions Court and the High Court and the appeal of the appellant is pending for the last six years in this

Court. In the meanwhile, the appellant No.1-applicant has completed more than nine (9) years in prison.

Having regard to the fact that the appellant No.1-applicant is a lady and also the fact that she has been in jail for more than 9 years, we deem it appropriate to release the appellant No.1 of bail on such conditions and to the satisfaction of the Special Judge, Jalandhar in Session Case No.RBT-157 of 2000. Ordered accordingly.

[O.P. SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[INDU BALA KAPUR]  
COURT MASTER